
M E M O R A N D U M  

December 13, 1995 

TO: DIVISION OF RECORDS AND REPORTING I 

FROM: DIVISION OF AUDITING AND FINANCIAL ANALYSIS (VANDIVER) 

RE: DOCKET NO. 920260-TL - -  SOUTHERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY 
REDACTED SURVEILLANCE AUDIT REPORT - PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 3 1 ,  1994 
AUDIT CONTROL NO. 95-103-4-1 

The above-referenced audit report is forwarded. Audit exceptions document 
deviations from the Uniform System of Accounts, Commission rule or order, 
Staff Accounting Bulletin and generally accepted accounting principles. 
disclosures show information that may influence the decision process. 

The audit working papers are available for review on request. 
confidential working papers associated with this audit. 

Audit 

There are 

Please forward a complete copy of this report to: 

Southern Bell Telephone Company 
A. M. Lombard0 
150 South Monroe Street, Suite 400 
Tallahassee, FL 32301-1556 

DNV/SP 
Attachment 
cc: Chairman Clark 

Commissioner Deason 
Commissioner Johnson 
Commissioner Kiesling 
Commissioner Garcia 
Mary Andrews Bane, Deputy Executive Director/Technical 
Legal Services 
Division of Auditing and Financial Analysis (Devlin/Causseaux/ 

Miami District Office (Welch) w/ Copy of Redacted Audit Report 
Wright/File Folder) 

Office of Public Counsel 

DOC U M F V ' t i  1 '3  Fi E R - DATE 

1 2 5 5 5  DEC IbZ 
FPSC-KECURDS/REPDRTINC 



FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

AUDIT REPORT 

12 MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31,1994 

Field Work Completed 

-October 20,1995 

SOUTHERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY 

FLORIDA 

Surveillance Audit 

Docket NO. 920260-n 

Audit Control NO. 95-103-4-1 

Audit Manager 

,I Ditbict &dit Supervisor 
M i m i  

12555 DECI4g 



INDEX 

I 

II 

111 

IV 

V 

Executive Summary 

Audit Purpose 
Scope Limitation 
Disclaim Public Use 
Opinion 

Audit Scopo 

Scope of Work Per(ormod 

Audit Exceptions 

1. Credits for Central 0th Switch Equipment 
2. Working Capital 
3. Capital Item Expensed 
4. NonRegulated and Other State Items 

5. Out of Period Expenses 
6. Other Roguhtory Adjustments 

Charged to Florida 

Audit Disclosures 

1. 
2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 
6. 
7. 
8. 
9. 

Discontinuance of SFAS 71 
Sharing Liability ' 

Restructure Expense 
SothvareCosts 
Licenring Fee Agreemonts 
Abandoned Projects 
Furnituro Expense 
Allocations from BellSouth Corporation 
Membership Feor and Dues 

EXHIBITS , 

Surveillance Roport 

Page 

2 

5 
7 

10 11 

12 
13 

15 
16 
18 
21 
25 
27 
28 
30 
33 

34 



1. Ex.cutive Summary 

Audit Purpose: 
We have applied the procedures described in Section I1 of this report to audit the 
schedules of Rate Base, Net Operating Income. and Capital Structure for the twelve 
month period ending December 31, 1994 prepared by Southern Bell Telephone for their 
Surveillance Report. 

Scope Limitation: 
The audit exit conference was held October 25, 1995. This report is based on 
confidential information which is separately filed with the Commission Clerk. 

Disclaim Public Use: 
This is an internal accounting report prepared after performing a limited scope 
audit; 8ccordingly,'this document must not be relied upon for any purpose except to 
assist the Commission staff in the performance of their duties. Substantial 
additional work would have to be perfoime% lo satisty generally accepted auditing 
smndards and produce audited financial statements for public use. 

Opinidn: 
The schedules of Rate Base. Net Operating Income. and Capital Structure tor the 
twelve month period ending December 31, 1994 reprasent Southern Bell Telephone books 
and records maintained in substantial compliance with the Commission Directives. 
The expressed opinions extend only to the scope of work doscribed in section I1 of 
this report. 

- 1- 



II AUDIT SCOPE 

The opinions contained in this' report are based on the audit work described below. 
When used in this report COMPILED and EXAMINED means that audit work includes: 

COMPILED - Means that the audit staff reconciled exhibit amounts with the general 
ledger: visually scanned accounts for emor or inconsistency; disclosed any 
unresolved error. irregularity, or inconsistency; and, except as otherwise noted 
performed no other audit work. 

EXAMINED - Means that the audit staff reconciled exhibit amounts with the general 
ledger; traced general ledger account balances to subsidiary ledgers; applied 
selective analytical review procedures; tsrtod account balances to the emnt 
further described; and disclosed any mor. irregularity, or incornistony obserwd. 

Rate Base: 
Compiled Rate Base components and adjustments. Traced Rate Base Adjustments to 
supporting documentation and to proper Commission Orders. 

Examined Working Capital. Analyzed and recalculated the Cash Working 
Capital Dissalbwance schedule. Agreed Cash Working Capital 
dissallowed to the Company's computation of intrastate Cash Working Capital. 

Recalculated the Intertala and Intralata percentages used to allocate Regulated 
Cash Working Capital amounts to Florida. 

Net Operating Income: 
Recalculated all proforma adjustments. Tested the proforma mdjustments on a 
judgemental basis by tracing to the.supporting documentation and to proper 
Commission Orden. 

Examined Net Operating Income for the 12 months ended December 1994. Prepared an 
Analytrcal Review for all expenses for the years 1992 through 1994. Fourteen 
expense accounts were selected for sampling based on the following cirteria: 

1. Account increased &ver 10%; 
2. Large dollar Amount accounta; 
3. Accounts that include Adwmsing. Lobbying or Uaison Expense. 

The atbibutor tostod ~ 1 1 0 ~ :  

1. Proper Amount 
2. Proper Account 
3. Propr  lost Period 
4. Propr  Documontation 
5. Rocuning Exponse 
6. Proper allocation to Reg and nonReg 
7. Correct allocation from Parent Company 
8. Where applicable. advertising expense followed Commission policy. 

- 

. 

-2- 



Cost of Capital: 
Examinod Capital Structure accounts. Recalculated the compononts of the Capital 
Structure which aro allocated from the Parent. Traced cost ratas for all 
components to supporting documentation and Commission ordon. 

Rocalculatod Spocitic Adjustrnonts made to Common Equity and Cost Fro. Capital. 
Reconciled amounts to supporting documentation. 

GENERAL: 

Reviewed Coopers and Lybrand financial and co8t allocation working papon 
for 1994. 

Reviewod all 1994 Internal Audit Reports; Board of Dirocton Mlnutos and Minutos for 
mootings of the Commltteos of tho Board of Dirocton. 

Preparod Trial Balance and agreed to the goneral ledger. 

Reviewed selected FPSC off-book adjustments made by the Company to 
arrive at tho amounts included in the Surveillance Report. 

Determinod the effects of doregulation on accounting policies. 

SCOPE LIMITATIONS ON SAMPLE EXPENSE ITEMS: 

1. Atbibute No. 6 above. % allocated to Reg/Nonreg was not tested for the 
following accounts: 

Account 6121, land and Building 4xpenso bocause tho aggrogate amount in this 
account is allocated to cost pools and subpools by applying facton developod based 
on floor space coding. The cast pool assignment. and therefom the ampunt 
allocated to rog and nonreg;can Only be dotermined on a transaction by transaction 
basis to determine if tho floor space coding is correct. Tho allocation is done 
mechanically. 

Account 6122. FurnOuro Exponso. bocauso this account is allocated to rog/nonrog 
basod on account 2122. Staff did not audit Account 2122. 

Account 641 1, Po la  Exponro, bocause this account is atlocatad to rog/nonng basod 
on account 2411. Stqffdid not audithcount 2411. 

2. Amibutos No 4 (Proper Documontation) and 6 above were not tested for Accounts 
661 1, Product Managemont, and 6612, Salos. bocauso tho majority of tho oxponso itoms 
in these accounts were invoicos t o m  BellSouth Businoss Systems (BBS). the 
oxponsos woro allocated to Florida Rogulated from BBS. Tho BBS systam of 
allocation to reg and nonng Is dlfhnnt than BST. 

* 

Tho individual items that comprhod tho BBS invoicos wero not audited, no rms  the 
BBS allocation system. 

- 3- 



3. Amibute No. 4 (Proper Documentation) was not tested for cort.ln b m S  In 
Accounts 6712, Planning. 6722, Exlernal Relations, 6723, Human Resources and 
Account 6725, Legal. 

The items in the sample were from BellSouth Corp. BellSouth Corp. bills BST and 
BST in turn allocates to the states based on the State Allocation System (CSAP). 
The state then allocates to reglnonng. 

We did not audit the CSAP system (only agreed the 96 used by BST on the invoice to 
BST factors). We did not audit individual vouchers at BSC nor BSC methodology of 
allocating to afllliates. 

-4- 



AUDIT EXCEPTION NO. 1 

RECOMMENDATION: Remove the above amounts from Rate Ease for account 2212 
for 1993 and 1994. Thi  majority of the expense adjustment is for 1993 and 
should be adjusted to the 1993 Surveillance Report which has not been 
closed. 

COMPANY COMMENT: 
The Company calculated the entries, and they are included folbwhg this Exception. 

~ 

-5 -  



1 

o\ 

I 

PREPARED BY BELLSOUTH TELEPHONE COMPANY 

AuorrD(QpToNNO.1 
a w m m m o ~ d O n h 1 m i ~  

UmM@-) 
z 1 2  

Y e a  hluml  1894 100) 1- 

lW4 2l34 

C a l k m U n a n L ,  

1993 

tam 
0.9705 

0.7WW 

(114314) 

1SM 

0 



. _ .  _ -  
. I  

AUDIT MCEPTION NO. 2 

SUBJECT: WORKING CAPITAL ADJUSTMENTS 

STATEMENTS OF FACTS: 
In June 1995. the company prepared a revised Cash Working Capital Analysis 
for 12 month period ending December 31, 1994. The revision has caused 
Florida Intrastate Cash Working Capital to increase by ($1 2,757,909) from 
($1 77,074,126) to ($1 89,832,029). The allowance for cash working capital 
was revised to reflect the adjustments made to correct deferred compensation 
liability and ad-valorom tax contingency roported on the Cash Working 
Capital D~S~~~OWMIXS schedule. 

The reasons why Cash Working Capital changed from 5177,074,126 to $189,832, 
029 are due to the following; 

.. .~ -.._ 

1 The total average Non-Qualified Deferred Plan (NQDP) on Column 3 of 
$1 95,874,866 on the company's schedule of Cash Working Capital 
D~S~~~OWMCOS included subaccounts of account 431 0 Other Long Term . 
Liabilities related to tho Supplemental Executive Retiroment Plan 
(SERP), Management Savings Plan (MSP) and Shareholders Retirement Cash 
Plan (SRCP) that were not interest bearing. The total average 
Non-Qualiied Deferred Plan (NQDP) on Column 3 should only have 
amounts from account 4310.51 00-5400. 

The company revised Cash Working Capital Disallowance schedule 
indicates that the m e c t  NQDP amount to be removed from Southem 
Bell Cash Wor)ring Capital is $123,761,122. A compilation of 
BellSouth's genokl ledger confirmed this. The dmerence in the 
twelve months average for the NQDP disallowance is $72,113,743. This 
amount was allocated to the u t i l i  cash working capital using the 
Regulated %. State% and Intrastate % from the working capital 
printovlj. 

Cash Working capital Disallowances changed for the month of December 
1994 boeauso a paymont had been omitted from the worksheot provided to 
the tax'ofce. This adjustment Increased the total average tsx 
contingency by $1 7,246. This amount was allocated to the utility cas; 
working capital using the Regulated %, State% and Intrastate % from 
the working capital printouts. Staff's cdcubtlon follows. 

2 The company *tax contingency column 13 of tho company's schedule of 

* 

-7- 



Deferred Compensation Liability 
Revised Deferred Comp. Uab. On Working 
Capital Disallowances Sch. Column No.3 

Deferred Cornp. Liability On Working Capital 
Disallowances Sch. Column No.3 

Regulated Cash Working Capital 
State Portion: 
FLORIDA 
Intrastate Portion: 
FLORIDA 
Impact on WC 

Amount 

$1 23,761,122 

98.9866426% ($71,382,974) 

23.6493668% ($16,881,621) 

75.5908133% ($1 2,i(60,955) 
($1 2,760,955) 

Tax Contingency Computation 
Revised Average Tax Contingengy Per Cash Working 
Capital Sch. Column No. 13 $10,426,289 

Average Tax Contingengy Per Cash Working 
Capital Sch. Column No. 13 

Regulated Cash Working Capital 98.9866426% $1 7,071 
State Portion: 
FLORIDA 23.6493668% $4,037 
Intrastate Portion: 
FLORIDA 
Impact on WC: _----___-- 
Total Adjustment to Working Capital Allowance 

75.59081 33% $3,052 

($1 2,757,903) 

~ 

=s======== ._ 
OPINION: 
The revised Cash Working Capital Analysis has caused the Working Capital 
Allowance on the Rate Base Schedule on page 1 of the Telephone Earnings 

-8- 



Survdllance Report to increase by ($1 2,757,909) from ($129,302,875) to 
($142,060,778). in answer to staff auditor's request on when the revised 
Surveillance Report will be filed with the FPSC. the company stated that since 
the annual tax true-ups will not be booked until October or November 1994, the 
revised Surveillance Report would probably not be filed with the FPSC until 
December 1995. 

Filed Revised Dinerence 

FI. Intrastate Cash 
Working Capital ($1 77,074.1 26) ($1 89,832.029) 
Less Materials d 
S ~ p p l i - A ~ c o u t  1220 w . n i  ,251 w,ni ,251 ------------------------------------ 
Working Capital 
Allowance On Rate Base ($1 29,302,875) ($l42,060,n8) $1 2,757,903 
Schedule P P P P I I I P I P t P I E E I P P P O I I O I I P Z I I I I I t P O E  

RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff analyst should review this information to determine the overall impact on 
Surveillance Report. The Analyst should further note that the revised 
Surveillance Report may contain additional adjustments to the allowance for 
working capital. 

COMPANY COMMENT: (Verbatim) 
During the course of the auda the Company disclosed tho working capital 
adjustments, and therefore agrees with staff's recommendation. 

-9- 



AUDIT MCEPnON 3 

SUBJECT: CAPITAL ITEM MPENSED - ACCOUNT 6121, LAND AND 
BUILDING EXPENSE 

STATEMENT OF FACTS: 

Two invokes payable to Network Construction Corp in the amounts of 5138,680 and 
5138.679.27: for a total of 5277.359.27 were included in expense account 6121, 
Land and Building Expense in October. 1994. The invoice was for renovation of 
computer space in the Eusiness Repair Center in Sunrise, Florida. Company 
Financial Systems Documentation AB01 doas not mention renovation in (MI account 

In answer to our request, the company stated 

This payment to Network Construction Corp. was mad. for the renovation of computer 
space into oMce space for the Business Repair Center which is located in Sunrise. FI. 
Tho project was contracted for in throe stages.' Eecause of dolays and vendor threats of 
quitting construction. paymsnt had to be made. 'As capital money cannot be spent without 
a contract, the decision was made to record the payment as expense and move the 
expenditure to capital after the contract was finalized. Due to an overnight the 
correction was not made in 1994. The company plans to capitalize $229,993.65 and debit . 
accumulated depreciation for $33.362.87 for costs associated with demolition and removal. 

Capitalize Plant 229.994 
Accumulated Depreciation 33,363 

Expense 6121 263.357 

The Company states that 514,002.75 of the total 5277.359.27 was properly 
expensed for painting and rurmngement. 

Thoro adjustment will be madqto the revised 1994 Suweill.nco Report 
to be filed in December, I-.. 

OPINION: 

As this should be a capital item, staff agrees with Company plans to 
adjust the wised Sulri&lknce Report in December 1994. 

COMPANY COMMENT: (Vwbatim) 
The Company agrm yith the facts u stated. and will make the necessary 
adjusbnnmb to the 1 w  Suwdlhnce Repot 

-10- 



AUDIT MCEPTION 4 

SUBJECT NONREGULATED'AND OTHER STATE ITEMS CHARGED TO 
FLORIDA REGULATED. 

STATEMENT OF FACTS: 

Our sample test of Account 661 1 revealed two invoices that were not for Florida. 
One invoice, dated 11/21/94, payable to Bank South for Consulting and 
Developmental Services associated with ADS1 screen telephones, home banking, call 
waiting deluxe, and visual director services. should be billed directly to Georgia 
per the Company. 

The other invoice dated 11/29/94. payable to Northern Telewm for Consubtion m d  
Development work on ADS1 screen telephones to be applied toward the first 10,OOO 
units purchased from Northern Tdecom is for nonmgulated s w i m .  

OPINION: 

Tho Surevillance Repofl is effected as follows: 

INVOICE AMOUNT FL FL INTRASTATE 
PER COMPANY 

1 114,200.00 80,120.00 
2 114.200.00 80.966.00 

228,400.00 161.086.00 

- -.. - 

------------ ---------. 

=tP=IIL=III= I========: 

COMPANY COMMENT (Verbatim) 
The Company agrees with the facCtL.8~ stated, and will make the necessary 
adjustments to the 1994 Surveilhnce Report 

-11 -  



AUDIT EXCEPTION 5 

SUBJECT: OUT OF PERIOD EXPENSES 

STATEMENT OF FACTS: 

Through the audit of the sample. staff noted the following expenses which did not 
belong to 1994. 

1. A journal entry debiting Account 6121 in the amount of 5291,414.80. This 
amount was a direct state journal enby. The Company explained that this was to 
correct a 1990 entry that was in error. 

2. A journal onby debirng Account 6121 in the mount of 5175.700.00. This 
amount was a direcl state journal enby. The Company oxplrined that this is a 
conoction for a 1991 item. 

3. Included in Account 6712. Planning, is an invoice from Comshare. Inc. in the 
amount of 597.61 0 for Consultant fees for tho month of Octobw, 1993. 

The amount allocated to Florida is .6724, or 526.100.94. 

The Company stated that they plan to adjust the intrastate amounts on the 
Surveillance Report when they revise it in December. 

COMPANY COMMENT (Verbatim) 
The Company agrees with the facts as stated, and will make the necessary 
adiustments to the 1994 Surveillance Repot 

. 

-12- 



AUDIT EXCEPTION NO. 6 

SUBJECT: OTHER REGULATORY ADJUSTMENT 

STATEMENT OF FACT The Company has included a decrease in expenses of 
52.624.0W for Other Regulatory Adjustments on tho Schedule of Adjustment to 
Net Operating Income Intrastate Expense, Page 2A. 2 of 3. 

Due to a request for further backup on this adjustment. the Company 
mponded that this adjustment had been revised to 52.M8.000 a 
dflerenco of $104,000. 

Tho $2.824.000 is composed of several items included on Schedule 1 following 
this exception. The.changes made by the Company occurred in component number 
2 (BBS/Bellcore Contribution) and component number 5 (BSC Golf and OA Dome 

Component number 2 (Bellcore Contribution) 

BBS/Bellcore contribution increased $9.000 tom S31.000 to ~ . W O  
intrastate. This change is due to the Company not allocating the matching 
gifts from BellSouth Business System to Florida for the month d September. 

Component number 5 (BSC Golf and GA Dome Non Advertlsing): 

BSC Golf and GA Dome Non Advertising increased $95,000 tom $192,000 to 
5287,000. The reason for the change is due to the Company revising this 
adjustment from estimate to actual. 

OPINION: Tho mu l t  of thoso two revisions further decreaso oxponsr by 
$104,000. 

.. Non-advertlsing). -. -..- 

COMPANY COMMENT (verbatim) 
The Company agrees with the facb as stated. 

- 13- 



$*,&a 00 
$50.000 00 
847.000 00 
8l2.00000 

Sl9".OOO W S l 7 7 . W Q . W  

Told 

817 l12.2M)OO 
s3 34s.- 00 
13  zu.000 m 
12 2M.ooo 00 

sm.000 m 
$50.000 m 
$47.000 m 
870.000 
837,000 Op 

$Zt~7~ppQQQ 8 0 7 0 0 0 o U  



AUDIT DISCLOSURE 1 

SUBJECT: SFAS 71 

STATEMENT OF FACT: Statement of Financial Accounting Standard 71 
allom a regulated entofpriw to mognire the oconomic offects of 
regulation. The criteria for application aro: 

I. The onterprise's rater for regulated servim or products are established by 
an independent third-party rogulator or by its own governing board. 

2. the rogula1.d rates u. dosigned tp mover the rpecMc entwpriro's 
costs of providing the rogula1.d sofvico or products. 

3. It is nuonable to urume in view of demand for the rorvico or products and 
the level of comptetition, that ntes establishod CUI be charged to and 
collected from customem. 

4. Company opomtions must meet all thm criteria to quality for SFAS 71 
accounting. 

According to the Coopen and Lybrand workpapen, three of the Regional Bell 
Operating Companies have already discontinued SFAS 71. Four have not. US West 
stated that they discontinued because of competition, market conditions and the 
devdopment of broadband technology which will be establishing rsvonuos more so 
than the regulaton. For all three companies. ngulated assets and IIabiliW 
were mitten off and property. plant and equipment were written down 
signillcantly . 

According to a recent 8~ticlo in the Sun-Sentinel. BellSoUm Cop. will 
change from SFAS 71 in the rocond quuter of 1995. The rodudon was 
upectod to be $2.7 billbn. 

According to tho Co0p.n and Lybnnd w0rkpap.n. the 
elimination of SFAS 71 was oxpectod to result in a reduction 
of plant botwwn 4 and 6 billion. 

The mby provided bythe company shows a roduction of 54.898,*96,OOO in the cable 
accounts (3100) cornpmy wid. and a $998,624,w mdudon for Florid. in Juno of 1995. 

COMPANY COMMENT (V.rbrtim) 
In accord~co with *$lpulation and A g r m o n t .  tho Company has nmovod the full 
impact of tho bunition form SFAS 71 from rogulatoly repotting. The accounting used 
for the igs4 Suwoilhcod Report is consistent with previous yoam' mporting. 

-15- 



AUDIT DISCLOSURE NO. 2 

SUBJECT SHARING UABlLlN 

STATEMENT OF FACTS: 
The company prepared monthly estimates of their annual earnings to determine the 
amount of sharing liability that should be accrued monthly. Eased on t h r e  estimates, 
the company recorded accruals as listed below through October 1994. In October 
1994. the company realized that they had overaccrued for the sharing liability, SO 
they did not record an accrual in November. and recorded a credit of $12 million in 
December 1994 (reducing the cumulative sharing amount from $50 million to $38 
million). The 12 month average of the balance accrued for sharing is ($25.333333) 

ACCRUALS FOR SHARING AMOUNT BOOKED IN 1994 

MONTH --------____ 
January 
February 
March 
April 

June 
July 
August 
September 
October 
November 
December 

May 

12 Months Average (525,333,333) 

In March 1995, when the company determined that the actual sharing liability for 1994 
was 530.450,o0O. the company made the following adjustments on their Surveillance 
Repon: 

ADJUSTMENT NO. 1 ,-' 

Bucaure the average shuing liability of ($25,333,333) was used in the computation of 
the Florida Intrastate C u h  Working Capital. an adjustmont of $10.108.o00 waa made on 
pago 1 A of tho Surv.ilhnce R.port to d u c o  the sharing liability of ($25,333,333) 
included in tho Allow(~co for Working Capital to tho average balanco of actual sharing 
IiabilRy of ( 5 3 0 , 4 5 0 , ~ / 2 )  or (S15.225,OOO). 

Avg. of Balance Accrued for Ovomarnings (Sharing Amt) 
Included In Th0,FI. Intnrtate Cash Working Capital 
Avg. of Actual Shuing Amount(S30,450.000/2) 

Adj. To Working Capital On The Surveillance Repon. 

Amount ------------- 
$25,333,333 
($15.225.000) 

$10,108,333 
------------- 
111111111111. 

-16- 



. .  . - .  , 

ADJUSTMENT NO. 2 
In 1995, the sharing accrual of 538 million was recorded as a debit to Account 
5264.9900 Misc. Revenues and a credit to Account 4120 Othr Accounts Liability 
Inmtive Regulation. This is included on Page 2. Line 6 (Column 3) of the 
Surveillance Report. 

In March 1995, when the company determined that the actual sharing liability for 1994 
was $30.450.000, the company made an adjustment to increase revenues by 17,550.000 on 
page 2A (page 1 of 3) of the Surveillance Report. 

Balance of Accrued Sharing Liability 

Adj. To Rwenue On The Surveilanco Report. 

538.oOO.OOO 
Actual Shuing Amount 3/15/95 S30,45O.OOO 

57,550.000 
------------_ 
1111111111111 

RECOMMENDATION: 
This disclosure should be reviewed by sw( analyst to the determine if the a m a l s  
for sharing liability and the actual sharing litiiiirky provided by the company appean 
reasonable. 

COMPANY COMMENT: (Verbatim) 
The Company is in agreement with the facts as stated. 

i 

-17- 



AUDIT DISCLOSURE 3 

SUBJECT ACCOUNTING FOR RESTRUCTURE EXPENSES 

STATEMENT OF FACT: 

FPSC analyst requested that we dirlcose the accounting for restructuring expense and 
the expense by account in 1994. The Company provided us with a list of the accounts 
and amounts. This is an exhibit following this disclosure. 

-19- 



COMPANY COMMENT: (Verbabm) 
The Company has accounted for resincture expenses in accordance wth the 
Sbpulabon and Agreement Paragraph 9 on page 7 of the Stipulation and Agreement 
states, The PARTIES agree that for regulatory purposes, the expenses M d  any 
resulting savings thyoccur as a result of the announced restructuring wll be 
accounted for as the expenses or charges occur: L 

-19- 



Gen?a suppon Ropcnv Espelsa 
61 12 MoIcf Vehrc Expense 
61 16 olhcr W EWl- 
6121 LandndatIUngExpnse 
6122 Fumam md 

13.000 
26.000 

14.287.000 
15203.000 
3.U4.ooO 

47.u7.000 

1S6.000 
1.351 ,000 

14.000 

2.000 
517.000 

1 ,000 
(11.000) 
15.000 

2 . m  
20.000 
9.000 

118.000 
2.000 

sa1 .m 

1 .BB3.000 
2.380.000 

64.536.000 
2(L295.055 

3261.m 
7.778.000 

U.Oo0 
1 ,s53m 
1.1159.000 
9m.m 

sD.m 
5ul.m 

10,478W 
24cQ.000 

59,153.000 
1~543.791 

lO .m,  

27.067.Ou 

34.m 

im,m 

3.123 
6.245 

3,431,345 
3.651 .e63 
w.m 

11.41 8.W1 

33.549 
274.891 

4.501 

475 
122.725 

126 
(2.299) 
4.200 

294 
2.946 
2.570 

28.161 
429 

M.091 

ua.064 
531.740 

16,696,681 
7.1 61,157 

6m.367 
1.649.971 

16.690 
scQ.ua 
smu? 

au9.m 
m m  

191.C26 
2516,748 

578,915 
9.155.413 
sm.Q51 

4.929 
42274 

aaw 
7,513 



AUDIT DISCLOSURE 4 

SUBJECT SOFTWARE COSTS 

STATEMENT OF FACT 

In December, 1994 the Company determined that certain items booked to account 6724, 
Corporate Operations Expense, Information Management, were prepaid assets and should 
not have bwn expensed in 1994. A COPS journal entry was made in 12/94 to transfer 
those items to Account 1330, Other Prepayments. and m d i t  account 6724. A list of 
items is included as an exhibit following this Disclosure. 

Subsequently. after the Surveillance Report was filed, the Company docidad that a 
number of those items did belong in 1994 expenses and is planning a w m i n g  enby to 
be used in the revised Surveillance Report to be filed approximately Docember 1995. A 
list of the items to be revened is also in the fint exhibd following this 
disclosure. 

The amounts are as follows: 

Software Costs originally determined to 
be prepaid in 12/94 journal entry 

TOTAL COMPANY FLORIDA AMOUNT 
0.2645 

1 g,m,022.76 5,231 922.52 

Software Costs Co says should 
be prepaid subsequent to filing of 
Surveillance Report 2.430.802.00 642.947.13 

17,346,220.76 4,588,075.39 
LESS HARDWARE FOR 94 
(included in mor) 222,390.39 58,822.26 

AMOUNT TO BE FURTHER E~PENSED IN 94 17.f23.830.37 4,529,253.13 

.......................... 

.......................... 

AMOUNT REGULATED ,944796 4.279220.24 

AMOUNT INTRA .?E9941 3.380.331.52 

CORRECTION OF BOdKlNG ERROR 72.437.75 ------------- 
TOTAL INTRA ADJUSTMENT FOR EXPENSE SUBSEQUENT 9.452.769.27 
TO FILING I. l l l l l l l l l l L l C  

Tho Company oxplained their rationale for first excluding thoso itoms from oxpense and 
then w m i n g  the items to be included in expense. Prior to dosing tha books in 
1094. in wr iy  January 1995. the company reviewed the Decornber chugw to account 
6724. k e d  on this review, the company made tho original entry .bow. The company 
Per(0rm.d this .pviw in a compmsed time at you end and thoro w u  an undmtanding 
within h company that a further investigation of the r d n s i k m U o n  wwld occur. 

The company wont on the explain that 'After the books wom dorod a mom detailed 
study of tho related vouchm and contracts was performed. Tho Company's policy in 
accounting for sonware purchases is that purchases of appliation MRwur (license 

:3? 

-21-  



tm) u. exponsed when the software is both availablo for use and has boon accepted 
by tho Company. Software license fees are paid to obtain rights to use a certain 
vendor's software. The tights Of usage inure completely to the purchaser at the 
acceptance date ..: The company concluded that the rubroquent amounts charged to 
expense follow the rules for accounting for Right-to-Use Fees. 

COMPANY COMMENT: 
The Company's comment follows this Disclosure. 

-22- 



PREPARED BY BST 

6 x 1  
MC1 
6 x 1  
6 x 1  
MC9 
MC1 
MCl 
6 x 1  
6 x 1  
6 x 1  
0 x 1  

0.204s Chvg.d b 
Voudv R.d.su Fbd& AM.6724 
&JnmJnl loPr.p*d Mou(kn 

6,000.OW.W 5.OWpoO.W 
887,781.71 W3Al.U 

5.887.781.72 t.477.90828 

0 . ~ % 1  0.7W41 

pulvd h*r 

SWUd 1P.117.022.18 5.211.022Y 10,482,04504 O.W.dW.31 7bw.11048 (10,482.04504) W.W8.lw.l3) (7.WO.Ml.W) 

-pp*d 11.113dM.W 4,510253.04 
0.M47W 

4270xIo.15 R.0 

O.lWO41 
3380.331.44 W i i  

(7.000.601 .U) 



-24-  



AUDIT DISCLOSURE 5 

SUBJECT: LICENSING FEE AGREEMENT 

STATEMENT OF FACTS: 

The following i t m s  wore included in 1994 expenses in Account 6724 

An invoice from A l l  in the amount of $8,600,000 to Bell South T.lewmmuniutions 
dated March 1994. According to the contract this w u  an amendment to a prior 
Contract and shall be effective March 31, 1995. The invoice states that '...the 
foe is indudod in contract (rPR7247A and will support (h. Conton Rodosign 
initiative for Rnnginnring: 

The amount allocated to Florida was .2845 K for a DW of $2.2'14.700.00. 

An invoice in the amount $1,656,000 from CSCJntdicom for Right to Use fees for 
ASAVP Release 2.1 and Installation F m  lo ASAVP. According to the contract the 
time m o d  is from September 1,1994 through August 31,1997. 

The amount allocated to Florida was 2645 for a tow of $438.01 2. 

An invoice in the amount of $1,030,700 to Unisys Corporation dated March 
13,1994. The dercnption on the invoice is 'Annual Software Maintenance 
for Equipment located in Bnmingham Center - wvem period of 2/18/94 
through 2/17/99.' 

The amount allocated to Florida was .2645 for a total of $272.620.15. 

OPINION: 

For the A H  invoice, it a p p m  mat ais contract although paid in 1994, 
was to be in e t k t  in 1995 and irr prepaid item in 1994 and out of 
period expense. 

The CSC Invoice is for part of 1994 and then Mum yean. 

The Unisys Invoice is pM of 1994 and thon Mum yean. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

The Commission's w o n  on Disclosure 4 on Software Cosa 
should be q p 1 i . d  te these i t .mS. 

COMPANY COMMENT: 
ThrCompury comment follows this Dhclorure. 

L 

-25- 



-26- 



AUDIT DISCLOSURE NO. 6 

SUBJECT: ABANDONED PROJECTS 

STATEMENT OF FACT The Company made an adjustment on the Surveillance Repon 
(Page 24.2 01 3) to increase expense and reduce net operating income in me 
amount of 5705.316 and $433.240 respectively for Abandoned Projects. 

When staff asked for an or& whereby the Commissions allcws the 
COmp8ny to make this adjustment their reply w u  u follow: 

The Commission has not rpociilaily .pproved or dupproved this 
adjustment wh.reu olh., iternr u. bookod below-the-line to Account 
7370 p r  Part 32 accounting are spociilaily dlrallowed (social and 
sowice mombaships. ccnwibutions. lobbyhg. etc.) abandoned projects 
havo not been disallomd by the Florida Public Smrice Cornmimion. 
Therefore, rince 1988. wo hwo made an adjustment to Indude this 
expense in regulated opmtions on the Suneillutce Repon' 

'FPSC Order Number PSC-Iw-0172-FOF-lL. dated Fobwuy 11.1394. 
approves the Stipulation and Implementation Agreement in Docket 
gXn60TL. Tho Stipuhtion and Agreement. page 3, paragraph 3, provides 
that ' Southem 6.11 shall continuo to m r d  its opedona for 
regulatory purposes and to mako tho reports required of it by the FPSC 
using the same format stmdarda and guidelines adopted by the FPSC in 
the Order No. 20162.10/13/86 and rubrequentty ured by S0Um.m Bell in 
fling its Suweillmce reports since October of 1988.' 

COMPANY COMMENT (Vofbatim) 
Abandoned projects wwe accounted for in accordance with tho Stipulation and 
Agreement, in that on the 1994 Sunoillance Report they wore accounted for in the 
same manner as on pmvlow yeus' Surveillance Reports. 

-27- 



AUDIT DISCLOSURE 7 

SUBJECT: ACCOUNT 6122 - FURNITURE EXPENSE 

STATEMENT OF FACT 

In PSC staff analyttcal wiw of expense accounts, we determined that Account 
6122 Furniture Expense increased from $1.9 million in 1993 to $6 million in 
1994. Bellsouth Telecommunications Accounts and Subsidiq Records utogories 
describe this account as follows: '...includes individual items of fumituro and 
utwork of small value ($500 or less) or having 0 serviw lih of I r s  than one 
y-.' This agrees with FPSC Order No. 18497, and Rulo 25-4.01 78. 

Tho Company stated that this inmaso WM relatod to ncbucturo. Then wen 
lug. mounts paid to furniture companies in Octobor and Dmmbor 1994. 

AMOUNT PAYEE .................... 
$1.001 MILLION THOMAS W RUFF 6 CO. 

OF MIRAMAR FL 

$497 MILLION PERDUE OFFICE INTERIORS 
OF ORLANDO FL 

$398 MILLION PERDUE OFFICE INTERIORS OF 
ORLANDO 

PERDUE OFFICE INTERIORS OF 
JACKSONVILLE. 

$352 MILLION 

This accounts for approximately ai248 milion. 

Because of the largo incnasq. staff included Account 6122 in the judgmental smplo of 
oxponso invoim. 

Tho total in account 6122 in 1994 is $6,076,513.87. A frequency disbibution of tho 
account showed that all Wnsactions over $4O.O00 (32) represented 63% of the dollars in 
the account. Staff audliod 19 items over 540,oOO; for a tow of 52,637,982. 

OPINION: 

Rrults of tho audit of.rt;is account showed that in all 19 invoim , all Items oxp.nsod 
to 6122 wore under Uie $so0 limit M noted above. Howwor. rtm qurtionr whether the 
incnuo in tho furnit!ire account w8s nocossrry. Considering tho downsizing of 
omploym in tho mbucturo. why is now furniture being purchasd instnd of wing the 
surplus that probably is available duo to downsizing. 

COMPANY COMMENT 
Tho C o m p ~ y  Commont follom mii Disclosure. 

-28- 



-29- 



- . .  , . .  

AUDIT DISCLOSURE 8 

SUBJECT: ALLOCATIONS FROM BELLSOUTH CORPORATION 

STATEMENT OF FACTS: 

The audit sewice request asked US to determine it the methodology used in calculating 
the general allocator used to allocate BellSouth Corporation Ha costs to Southern Bell 
Telephone is appropriate. (Re: FCC Order 95-31, Southwostem Bell Telephone Company 

FCC Or& 95-31. Adopted JUIUU~ 26,1995, Released Much 3,lgos orden SWBT' ... 
to show cause why cettain expenses reminod by SBC (Southvestom Wl Corporation) as 
Wined up.nsos should not be included in the tomputa#on ofme gonad allocator 
mod to allocate residual costs to SWBT and SWBT aMllatn pursuant to Sution 
64.901 (b)(3)(iii): 

The order states that the FCC rules mandate that '... this gonad allocator is 
to be computed by using a ratio based upon all expenses directly assigned or 
atfributed to regulated and nonrogulated activities.' 

FCC auditors found that '...SBC did not include 'retained expanses' (i.e. codain 
expenses not passed on to affiliates, but retained on the books of SBC) in the 
base used for calculating its general allocator.' 

The FCC agrees with their auditors' description of how tho gonoral allocator 
should be included in that calculation. 'Section 64.901 (b)(3)(iii) clearly provides 
that the general allocator must be computed by using I... the ratio of all 
expanses dirocly assigned or atbibuted to regulated and non regulated 
actjvities.'..: 

The FCC auditors calculated that *... if the gonerat allocator had beon computed 
properly, SWBT's share of coEb allocated through the goner4 allocator would 
drop from almost 70 per codto about 43 p m n t  for 1992 alone: 

COMPANY COMMENT: 

The Company's r.rponsa to our request for information regarding this topic 
follows this Disclosun. PSC staff did not audit the Company's ulculations. 
The Company futther mpondod at the audit exit conf.rmca as follows: 
The Company boliows the gonoml allocator used to alloat. corporate 
oxpensos is consistent Gth the dsting FCC's Mliate innsaction rules. Tho 
gonad dloator u d  in is consistent with prior yous' accounting Md 
S u r v . i l l ~ ~  Ropotts.' 

(SWBT).) 

-30- 



BellSouth Corporation 
Florida PSC Audit of 1994 

Surveillance Report 
September 11, 1995 

Item No. 65 
Page 1 of 2 

REQuEsf: 
FCC Order No. 95-31 re. SWBT (attached) orderr ....." SWBT to show cause why 
certain expenses retained by SBC as retained expenses should not be 
included in the computation of the general allocator used to allocate residual 
costs to SWBT and SWBT affiliates .. pursuant to Section 64-901(b)(3)(iii)." 

a. 
Did BSC calculate the general allocator as prescribed by the FCC in Order No. 
95-31 for SBT in 1994. If not, why not? If not, please recalculate using the 
prescribed formula from the FCC in 95-31. Also, show formula and amounts 
in the methodology used by BSC in 1994. 

b. Also attached are workpapen obtained from C&L audit re. BSC allocations. 
If BSC did not calculate the general allocator per FCC. show how the 'k on 
Page 12 and 13 would be changed if the general allocator was calculated per 
the FCC. 

- ^.._ 

What was the result of this show cause? 

Show the differences. 

RESPONSE 

BellSouth Corporation objects to the Florida Public Service Commission's 
request that BSC recalculate its general allocator to include retained 
expenses in order to. 'wmply with FCC Order No. 95-31 in the matter of 
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company (SWBT). The request is immaterial, 
irrelevant and beyond the scope of an audit of the 1994 Surveillance 
Report,.  

BSC's general.'.'allocator was calculated consistent . with the existing FCC's 
Jcint Cost Order and related rules-- section 64.901(b)(3)(iii) in allocating 
applicable costs to SBT in 1994. 
reviewed as pan of the annual FCC's ARMIS Joint Cost Repon 43-03 
compliance audits. Nooe of these audits has resulted in adverse findings or 

FCC Order No. 95-31. Order to Show Cause, is neither final nor binding upon 
BSC. SWBT has complied with the Order by filing a response which is 
cumntly under review before the FCC. 
the Order's authority. 
immediate proceeding due to factual differences between the SWBT matter 
and the immediate audit. 

BSC's cost allocation process has been 

audit excepti6nr in this m a .  &. 

SWBT is the only puty subject to 
Funhennore. the Order is inapplicable in the 

- 3 1 -  



Since BSC'r current method of calculating the general allocator is 
consistent with the existing FCC's affiliate transaction rules and FCC Order 
No. 95-31 is neither final nor binding upon BSC, it does not ordinarily 
perform the calculation prescribed within the terms of the above- 
referenced Order. However, notwithstanding and subject to the foregoing 
objection. as a matter of comity and for purposes of the immediate 
proceeding only. BSC has re-calculated the general allocator to include 
retained expenses in this computation. 

In a representative month, this calculation would have resulted in a 
percentage change in EST's allocation factor of .41% (from 60.36% to 
79.95%). a relatively insignificant change. According to BSC's re- 
calculation, the impact IO Florida intrastate operations would have be& a 
reduction of allocation of approximately $34,000 for 1994. The information 
provided herein is the proprietary and confidential property of BellSouth 
Corporation. However, the nature of this information and this proceeding 
permits BSC to provide this data in bud  copy. 

-32- 



AUDIT DISCLOSURE 9 

SUBJECT: MEMBERSHIP FEES AND DUES 

STATEMENT OF FACTS: 

According to the Board of Directors Minutes of BellSouth Telephone, authorization was 
given to contribute an amount to the Atlanta Chamber of Commerce Foundation Olympic 
Centennial Park from account 6728.9000, Other G6A Expensr, not to u w o d  5750,000. 

When asked, the company mponded that in D.c.mbor 1994. a $375.000 payment was 
mado to this Foundation and chargod to account 6728.9000. 598,525 was allocated 
to Florida and 572.708 to Florida Intrastate. This amount was Included In me 
Suwoilhnce Report u p u l  of corporate opedons ocp.nse, pago 2, Iino 11. 

According to me Florida Public Sewice Commission's D i w t  of Rogulato~y Philosophy, 
'...Imago building or institutional 8dveItising is generaly disallowed for mtomaking. 
(Image or institutional adveItising - d.ri9n.d to enhance or pnrewe the corporate 

image of tho company. and to present it in a favorable light to the general public and 
to potential invrtoo.) Order No 7926, P.19 (8/10/77): 

We agree ... that institutional or image advertising benefits the nonmgulated 
portions of the business to a greater extent than the regulated operations. ... We 
will continue our policy of excluding institutional or image advertising from the 
cost of sowice. United Tolophone Co. of Florida. Order No. 24049. p. 23 (1/31/91): 

OPINION: 

Bued on past FPSC orders, the amount charged for the Atlanta Chamber of 
C o m m m  Foundation Olympic Centennial Park should not bo included in expenses 
tor the Suwoilhnmce Report 

COMPANY COMMENT 
Tho Company a g r m  to remove this expenso from the 1994 Surveillance Report 

- 3 3 -  



.. . .  1 

15. AlFmp Rm &I 

.- . 4.016,129 
0383 

9.5% 113% 8.61% 19.91% 1 8 . m  11.05% 5 16% - l.1496 8 

1 . m  

- 34- 



(aUM m m m m m (Sam 
M S l  DYJ 0 0 0 0 11376 

S J f l  0 0 0 0 0 5.1J2 

0 ' 0  0 0 0 0 0 

- . 
L 

S16.49S a3.685 m sa m m SUR) 

-35- 



13. T d  Exsum 12116290 SYJ.OO( S 1 . 0 3 1 0  S394.651 SI'ILSO5 SI 6.153 51.431,624 

14. % Diaibvcia 1oOW 16.61% 1.51% 9.10% . S a . W y  

mMmaAxM 

I5 .FddInoon*Tu iss.ni 6 3 3 9  SI06431 $69,102 3l.099 31.003 37330 

I f .  * T a r  11439l 34.m I 4 S O  26.29s 9.4 I a 16377 114.025 

IS. T a l  T r r  fiL10, Sll3.055 u65.353 SllZtl) YI.055 ~64.733 SlSa.565 - 16. S o u  laosn* T u  Yam 15.629 1I.601 11391 6.531 10.151 1/10 

I9 .PuBrLwQ Sls9233 S345.615 LlLmbldO WS.IS4 fU.m s u  

m. NOI ma or- Aa*wd) Lm 

21.AqQ(Ad*nlNoI a 

- 16- 



a3 1.308 4.- 

0 311 
- --.. 

4 . m  

31 13 

.- .: 

6n 

0 
0 
0 

6n 

0 

US06 SlJOI Y.W 11.600 05131 919.011 

-37- 

8 



Ll.JR.653 $305.126 n7s. I 14 SZ6 1.365 ‘$31927 S2463.331 

8 

- 39- 



0 

142 

m 

-39- 



0 
0 
0 

0.672) 
0 

8 

-40- 



\-I . .  
T d  

23 
6 

0 9 )  
11 

144 1.012 

13.479 
(lI.150) 
3.110 
3.1U 

1.611 

. 

-;1- 



. .- 

. 

4 2 -  



33.57% 

5.66% 

12.59% Q u 
10.85% Q 

. 
, 



. 

-66- 



I 
v) 
U 

I 

I i 
i 


